

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Amy Ronayne Krause, Henry William Saad and Kurtis T. Wilder
Per Curiam

ANTHONY HENRY AND KEITH WHITE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

LABORERS LOCAL UNION 1191 D/B/A
ROAD CONSTRUCTION LABORERS OF
MICHIGAN LOCAL 1191 AND MICHAEL
AARON,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

BRUCE RUEDISUELI,

Defendant-Appellant,

AND

MICHAEL RAMSEY AND GLENN DOWDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

LABORERS LOCAL UNION 1191 D/B/A
ROAD CONSTRUCTION LABORERS OF
MICHIGAN LOCAL 1191 AND MICHAEL
AARON,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

BRUCE RUEDISUELI,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Nos.

145631 consolidated with 145632

Court of Appeals Nos.

302373, 302710

Wayne Circuit Court Nos.

10-000384-CD, 10-004708-CD



**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Susan Przekop-Shaw (P30495)
Jason Hawkins (P71232)
Bradley A. Fowler (P74499)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Attorney General
Schuette, Amicus Curiae
Labor Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-2560

Dated: July 18, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. Congress did not evince a clear and manifest intent that either the NLRA or the LMRDA preempts the WPA.....	3
A. A strong presumption exists against preemption.....	3
B. Congress manifested no intent to preempt state whistleblower claims by employees of labor unions.	5
II. The WPA is exempted from preemption under the NLRA because Michigan has a deeply rooted policy to protect its citizens from adverse employment actions for reporting violations of the law.....	7
A. The parameters of the “deeply rooted” exception to preemption may extend to prohibiting employment-based discrimination.	7
B. The WPA is designed to protect Michigan’s citizens from discrimination for reporting illegal activity.....	11
C. The NLRA’s objectives center on the right to form and join labor unions for purposes of collective bargaining, not on the reporting of criminal activity.....	12
III. LMRDA does not preempt the WPA either.	16
A. The LMRDA’s objectives center on the rights of members in the democratic governing of labor unions, not on the reporting of criminal activity.....	16
B. <i>Packowski</i> does not apply.	20
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v Dow Agrosociences, LLC</i> , 544 US 431; 125 S Ct 1788; 161 L Ed 2d 687 (2005).....	4
<i>Bloom v Gen Truck Drivers, Office, Food & Warehouse Union, Local 952</i> , 783 F2d 1356 (CA 9 1986)	passim
<i>Brown v Hotel & Rest Employees and Bartenders</i> , 468 US 491; 104 S Ct 3179; 82 L Ed 2d 373 (1984).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v Brown</i> , 554 US 60; 128 S Ct 2408; 171 L Ed 2d 264 (2008).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v Whiting</i> , 131 S Ct 1968; 179 L Ed 2d 1031 (2011).....	4
<i>Colorado Anti-Discrimination Comm v Continental Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 372 US 714; 83 S Ct 1022; 10 L Ed 2d 84 (1963).....	7, 9, 10
<i>De Buono v NYSA-ILA Med & Clinical Servs Fund</i> , 520 US 806; 117 S Ct 1747; 138 L Ed 2d 21 (1997).....	3
<i>Dudewicz v Norris-Schmid, Inc.</i> , 443 Mich 68; 503 NW2d 645 (1993)	11
<i>Farmer v United Bhd of Carpenters & Joiners of Am, Local 25</i> , 430 US 290; 97 S Ct 1056; 51 L Ed 2d 338 (1977).....	8
<i>Fieger v Cox</i> , 274 Mich App 449; 734 NW2d 602 (2007).....	2
<i>Finnegan v Leu</i> , 456 US 431; 102 S Ct 1867; 72 L Ed 2d 239 (1982).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Flores v Midwest Waterblasting Co</i> , unpublished memorandum opinion of the United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan, issued September 26, 1994 (Docket No 93-72586).....	14, 15
<i>Gade v National Solid Wastes Mgmt Ass'n</i> , 505 US 88; 112 S Ct 2374; 120 L Ed 2d 73 (1992).....	4
<i>Garcia v San Antonio Metro Transit Auth</i> , 469 US 528; 105 S Ct 1005; 83 L Ed 2d 1016 (1985).....	3

<i>Geier v Am Honda Motor Co,</i> 529 US 861; 120 S Ct 1913; 146 L Ed 2d 914 (2000).....	4
<i>Hillsborough Co v Automated Med Labs, Inc.,</i> 471 US 707; 105 S Ct 2371; 85 L Ed 2d 714 (1985).....	3
<i>Linn v United Plant Guard Workers,</i> 383 US 53; 86 S Ct 657; 15 L Ed 2d 582 (1966).....	8
<i>Local 926, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, AFL-CIO v Jones,</i> 460 US 669; 103 S Ct 1453; 75 L Ed 2d 368 (1983).....	7
<i>McCall v Chesapeake & Ohio R Co,</i> 844 F2d 294 (CA 6, 1988)	8, 9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v Lohr,</i> 518 US 470; 116 S Ct 2240; 135 L Ed 2d 700 (1996).....	3
<i>Montoya v Local Union III of the Int'l Bhd of Elec Workers,</i> 755 P.2d 1221 (Colo App 1998)	10
<i>Packowski v United Food and Commercial Workers Local 951,</i> 289 Mich App 132; 796 NW2d 94 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>San Diego Bldg Trades Council v Garmon,</i> 359 US 236; 79 S Ct 773; 3 L Ed 2d 775 (1959).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Sargent v Browning-Ferris Indus,</i> 167 Mich App 29; 421 NW2d 563 (1988).....	8, 13
<i>Schonfeld v Penza,</i> 471 F2d 899 (CA 2 1973)	17
<i>Serrano v Jones & Laughlin Steel Co,</i> 790 F2d 1279 (CA 6, 1986)	8
<i>Simmons v Monsanto Chemical Co,</i> No 88-cv-71304, 1989 US Dist Lexis 18006 (ED Mich, Dec 14, 1989).....	9, 10
<i>Taggart v Weinacker's, Inc.,</i> 397 US 223; 90 S Ct 876; 25 L Ed 2d 240 (1977).....	8
<i>Wyeth v Levine,</i> 555 US 555; 129 S Ct 1187; 173 L Ed 2d 51 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Youngdahl v Rainfair, Inc.,</i> 355 US 131; 78 S Ct 206; 2 L Ed 2d 151 (1957).....	8

Statutes

MCL 14.012
MCL 14.282
MCL 15.3611
MCL 37.11018

Other Authorities

29 USC 1511, 6, 13
29 USC 1577, 14
29 USC 1587, 14
29 USC 158(a)(1)14
29 USC 4011, 6
29 USC 411(a)(2)16
29 USC 411(a)(5)18
29 USC 41217, 18
29 USC 50119
29 USC 523(a)5, 16
29 USC 52416
29 USC 52917, 18
House Legislative Analysis, HB 508812
House Legislative Analysis, HB 508912
US Legal Law Digest, United States Whistleblowers6
